

No. 923-2011

IN THE STATE OF WHITTIER SUPREME COURT

David SMITH,
Appellant
v.

STATE OF WHITTIER,
Ms. Kathryn Candler, Director of the Whittier Department of Child Welfare,
Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE
STATE OF WHITTIER COURT OF APPEAL

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

Team 104
January 6, 2012

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

 STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE JUVENILE COURT PROPERLY TERMINATED THE APPELLANT’S PARENTAL RIGHTS UNDER WHITTIER JUVENILE CODE §200 BECAUSE OLIVIA WAS MORBIDLY OBESE, THE APPELLANT WAS A PRIMARY CAUSE, AND OLIVIA WAS IN NEED OF A PERMANENT HOME. 6

 A. Under Whittier Juvenile Code §200(a), There Is Present Clear And Convincing Evidence Of Parental Misconduct Or Inability. 7

 1. *Under Whittier Juvenile Code § 100(b), Olivia is a dependent of the court.*..... 7

 2. *The lack of proper parental care or control by the Appellant is the cause of the child’s dependent status under Whittier Juvenile Code § 200(b)(v).*..... 10

 3. *The Appellant’s cause of dependency on Olivia is likely to continue if Olivia is not removed from the home.*..... 12

 4. *The continued cause of dependency will likely cause Olivia to suffer serious physical, mental, or emotional harm.*..... 14

 B. Under Whittier Juvenile Code § 200(c), Termination Of Parental Rights Is In Olivia’s Best Interest, Given Her Physical, Emotional, Mental, And Moral Needs. 15

 II. PSYCHOTROPIC MEDICATION WAS WITHIN THE MEANING OF “ORDINARY MEDICAL CARE” AS DESCRIBED IN WHITTIER JUVENILE CODE § 300(c)(i). 17

| | |
|--|----|
| A. <u>The Administration Of Psychotropic Medication Is Clearly Allowed Within The Language Of The Statute.</u> | 18 |
| B. <u>It Is Good Public Policy To Leave The Decision Of Whether To Administer Psychotropic Medication To Foster Children In The Hands Of Their Social Workers.</u> | 22 |
| <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 25 |
| <u>APPENDIX</u> | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968) 24

Parham v. J. R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 24

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... 24

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982) 16

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) 8
